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47 Bishop Allen Drive

Article 19 Project Review Special Permit

e Sustainable Design/LEED Narrative

e Sewer Service Infrastructure Narrative

e Water Service Infrastructure Narrative

e Transportation Impact Study (TIS) Summary (submitted separately to Cambridge Traffic,

Parking and Transportation Department)

e Site Plans

e Elevations

e Sections

e Perspective Renderings

e Floor Plans

Dimensional Form Information

TABLE1l DIMENSIONAL FORM INFORMATION

Existing Allowed or Proposed Permitted
Required
i — (max/min) o
Lot Area (sq ft) 11,893 sq ft None 11,893 sq ft
Lot Width (ft) 100 ft None 100 ft
Total Gross Eloer 11,881 sq ft 24,509 sq ft! 24,509 sq ft
Area (sq ft) B
Restdatitial Base 18,853 sq ft? 18,853 sq ft
Non-Residential Base
Inclusionary Housing Bonus 5656 sq ft* 5,656 sq ft
Total Floor Area Ratio 10 214 - 2.1
Residential Base 16 16 o
Non-Residential Base -
Inclusionary Housing Bonus 0.5 0.5
Total Dwelling Units 0 23° 23 .
Base Units - 17 1
Inclusionary Bonus Units - 3 3 -
Base Lot Area/Unit (sq ft) 700 sq ft 700 sq ft
Total Lot Area/Unit (sq ft) 517 sq ft 517 sq ft
Building Height(s) (ft) 28ft asfe 45 ft -
Front Yard Setback (ft) 0 31 (street)/10 6ft
(min -
0 25 ft 5 ft

Side Yard Setback (ft)

Special Permit Application Form Supplemental Documentation
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47 Bishop Allen Drive Article 19 Project Review Special Permit

Coordination with City Departments

The Applicant has met on several occasions with various Community Development
Department (CDD) regarding the overall Project, including site improvements, the urban
design and sustainability approaches, and the community outreach program, as well as the
Special Permit Project Review application and process. Initial design review sessions have also
taken place with CDD to evaluate proposed building massing and initial building design.

The Applicant along with its site civil engineering team attended meetings with the Cambridge
Department of Public Works (CDPW) and Cambridge Water Department (CWD) to discuss the
infrastructure anticipated to serve the Project, as well as stormwater measures pursuing on-site
and neighborhood solutions. Additionally, the Applicant and project landscape architect met
with CDPW to discuss proposed streetscape and landscape improvements.

The Applicant along with its transportation planners attended multiple meetings with the
Department of Transportation, Parking, and Traffic (TP&T) to confirm the Transportation
Impact Study (TIS) and, more specifically, bike parking, and building service and loading
design. A copy of the Certified TIS and TP&T certification letter dated August 11, 2016 is
provided in Attachment 1 of the application.

There are no trees on the Project Site as the existing parking garage fills the property. There is
one street tree that, according to the Project’s landscape architect, appears unhealthy and
should be replaced. The project landscape architect has shared the existing conditions site
survey to the City Arborist to document the existing street tree.

Special Permit Application Form Supplemental Documentation
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ZONING/FAR ANALYSIS

Zone Lot Area | FAR Base GFA Bonus (30%) | Total
Res C-1 1,960 0.75 1,470 441 1,911
Bus A 9,933 1.75 17,383 5,215 22,598
11,893 18,853 5,656 24,509
Zone Lot Area | LA/DU As of Right Base Units Total Units
Units (15%) + (3) Bonus
Res C-1 1,960 1500 1.31 .20
Bus A 9,933 600 16.56 2.48
11,893 17.86 3 23
Zone Lot Area | Open Total
Space
Res C-1 1,960 30% 588
Bus A 9,933 15% 1,490
11,893 2,078 (17%)
MASS + MAIN
2016.09.13
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47 Bishop Allen Drive Article 19 Project Review Special Permit

1.4.6 Required Findings for a Special Permit for waiver of setback requirements
(Section 20.304.4)

The Project is in a unique location with a unique set of circumstances: despite being located in
a business subdistrict within the Central Square Overlay District, an area in which the
preservation and enhancement of residential uses (especially as a means of providing a buffer
for adjacent residential neighborhoods) is valued, the Project is subject to the very restrictive
dimensional requirements of the Residence C-2B zoning district, a zoning district that is
otherwise nowhere near the Project Site. In other words, by virtue of proposing residential use
for the Project Site instead of commercial use (or instead of utilizing the existing garage to
support the Mass+Main project as provided for under the Ordinance), the Applicant is subject
to much more restrictive dimensional controls pursuant to Section 5.28.1 (which applies the
dimensional requirements of the Residence C-2B district to dwellings in a Business A district).
However, because the existing 3-story garage extends virtually to the lot line, on all sides of
the Project Site, the Project will actually increase the setbacks compared with existing
conditions, which will move the Project further away from adjacent buildings/uses. The front
and side yard setbacks are consistent with the existing neighborhood and the Project itself
supports the City's goal to encourage the replacement of parking with residential along Bishop
Allen Drive.

Presumably in recognition of the unique fabric of the Central Square neighborhood, in which
buildings, including residential buildings, are much closer together, Section 20.304.4 permits
the Planning Board to grant a waiver of applicable yard requirements.

This application is seeking a waiver of the front and side yard requirements of the base zoning
district pursuant to Section 20.304.4 (the Central Square Overlay District). As discussed in
further detail in Chapter 3, Criteria for Issuance of Special Permits of this application, the
Project satisfies the generally applicable criteria for the approval of a Special Permit.

In addition to the general standards for the issuance of a Special Permit found in Section 10.40
of the Ordinance, Section 20.305 requires the Planning Board to make certain additional
findings consistent with the Central Square Overlay District. The Project satisfies the requisite
findings as follows:

1. The proposed development is consistent with many of the goals and objectives of the
Central Square Action Plan. Redevelopment of the vacant parking structure into a
residential use will enhance the urban context and provide a benefit to the community in
the form of new housing opportunities. The proposed design of the residential building
aims to complement its surrounding context where it respects the existing street wall and
provides private open space in the form of a rear patio area and private resident decks for
the ground level units. The exterior building materials, bay windows, and fenestration are
in keeping with the scale and character of the adjacent blocks.

Project Description
1-8











http://www.massandmain.com/resources/915-open-house-housing-at-47-bishop-allen
http:Uwww.massandmain.com/resources/913-community-meetinq-hosted-by-margaret
http:Uwww.massandmain.com/resources
www.massandmain.com/resources/faq-frequently-asked-questions-july-2016
www.facebook.com/massandmain
www.massandmain.com/resources/massmain-community
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Figure 1.3

Existing Conditions Survey Plan
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Figure 1.4
Existing Conditions Site Photographs
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Building Service and Loading

Residential trash will be removed curbside as no on-site service/loading will be provided given
the site constraints.

Stormwater Management

The existing Project Site (Figure 1.3) is an existing zero-lot-line building and currently contains
zero pervious area. The Project will not result in the introduction of any peak flows, pollutants,
or sediments that would potentially impact the receiving water of the local municipal
stormwater drainage system. The primary method for stormwater management for the Project
Site will be infiltration, which will be incorporated as part of the stormwater management
system to reduce site peak flows, replenish groundwater and provide quality treatment for
building roof and site runoff. Infiltration will be provided to the exterior of the proposed
residential building (Figure 6.2), as the proposed building footprint will be smaller than the
existing zero-lot-line building. The proposed on-site detention/infiltration system design
complies with the City's Low Impact Development Guidelines. For the current design, the
infiltration systems will be sized respective to the building and site area tributary to the
system. The sizing of the system will comply with the City's standard of recharging the total
volume of runoff generated between the pre-development 2-year 24-hour storm discharge
and the post-construction 25-year 24-hour storm discharge.

Changes in grade

The Project includes demolishing the existing parking structure. The first floor elevations for
the proposed building will be coordinated to tie into existing grades in the public way,
maintaining existing elevations to the maximum extent practicable. Proposed grades will slope
away from the proposed building to public sidewalks that slope towards existing roadway
drainage.

Building Scale and Wall Treatment

The scale of the proposed building at 45 feet, and its cladding materials, fenestration, and
massing is in keeping with other residential buildings in the surrounding area. By setting the
building back from the lot line on all side, the Project will better fit into its context compared
to the existing parking structure that extends to the lot line. The new configuration provides
more open space, light and air for the residents and abutters.

Outdoor Lighting Design

The building's architectural lighting will provide a clearly identified building entry for resident
safety. This main fixture will not contribute to light pollution because it will be designed using
dark sky-compliant/shielded light fixtures.

Citywide Urban Design Objectives
2-2
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3.14

3.1.5

3.1.6

Health, Safety, and/or Welfare of Occupants and Public

The Project will be designed to a high level of life safety, accessibility and sustainability with
particular emphasis on internal air quality, sustainable and locally sourced materials, and
energy efficient systems. The Project has been designed in conformance with the current state
building code, including the Stretch Energy Code. Additionally, the Project will be operated in
compliance with all health and safety regulations of the City of Cambridge.

Project-Related Impacts to the District or Adjoining Districts

The proposed multifamily residential use is permitted in both the Business A and the
Residence C-1 districts, per Section 4.30 of the Cambridge Zoning Ordinance, as well as in the
Central Square Overlay District. This use is consistent with the uses of adjacent properties
within the neighboring zoning districts, as well as the City's goals for future development of
Bishop Allen Drive. Note that, although the use is permitted in both districts, the Applicant has
intentionally designed the building such that its footprint is located entirely within the
Business A (more intensive) district.

Consistency with Urban Design Objectives

As proposed, the design of the Project and its integration with existing buildings along
Columbia Street and Bishop Allen Drive is consistent with the Urban Design Objectives
addressed in Chapter 2, Urban Design.

Criteria for Issuance of Special Permits
3-2
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41.2

4.1.3

Charrette, which will include all key stakeholders, owner and design team, to review
sustainability goals. This will occur no later than the design development phase.

Option 3. Trades Training (1 point)

In addition to the Design Charrette during the design phase, eight hours of training on the
green aspects of the project will be conducted in the beginning of construction for the trades.
The training will focus on how the trades can contribute to achieving each LEED for Homes
prerequisite and attempted credit.

Location and Transportation

The Project is currently targeting 12 points total under the LEED for Homes v4 Location and
Transportation (LT) category.

LT Prerequisite Floodplain Avoidance (Required)
The Project Site is located on a previously developed urban site in Cambridge, MA outside of
the flood hazard area and therefore complies with this credit.

LT Credit Site Selection

Option 1. Sensitive Land Protection

Path 1 - Previously Developed (4 points)

The Project Site is located on a previously developed urban site in Cambridge, MA and
therefore complies with this credit.

Option 2. Infill Development (2 points)
The project is sited in an urban location and is considered an infill site, complying with the
requirements for this credit.

Option 4. Street Network (1 point)
The project Is located within 1 square mile of 90 intersections.

LT Credit Compact Development (3 points + 1 point for exemplary performance)
The project exceeds 35 units per acre (50) and therefore is considered very high density for
this credit.

LT Credit Access to Transit (1 point)
Located on an urban site in Cambridge, MA, the project site is in close proximity to many
options of public transportation, qualifying for 1 point under this credit.

Sustainable Sites

The Project is currently targeting 3 points total under the LEED for Homes v4 Sustainable Sites
(SS) category.

SS Prerequisite Construction Activity Pollution Prevention (Required)
The Construction Manager (CM) shall submit and implement an Erosion and Sedimentation

Sustainable Design and Development
4-2
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5.1.2

The TIS has been prepared in conformance with the current City of Cambridge Guidelines for
Transportation Impact Study required under the Article 19 Special Permit Project Review. The
TIS document comprises three components, as follows:

= Introduction and Project Overview, describing the framework in which the
transportation component of this project was evaluated;

= Transportation Impact Study, presenting the technical information and analysis results
as required under the guidelines; and,

= Planning Board Special Permit Criteria, summarizing the evaluation of the proposed
project as defined under the guidelines.

The TIS includes inventories of physical and operational conditions in the study area including
roadways, intersections, crosswalks, sidewalks, on-street and off-street parking, transit
facilities, and land uses. Transportation data that were collected and compiled are presented,
including automatic traffic recorder counts, intersection turning movement counts, pedestrian
and bicycle counts, vehicle crash data, and transit service data. Traffic volumes were evaluated
for a 2016 Existing Condition, a 2016 Build Condition, and a 2021 Build scenario that include
future background growth and other developments, as well as Project trips. The required TIS
Summary Sheets and Planning Board Criteria Performance Summary are also included in
Attachment 2.

The study area for the TIS comprises of eleven intersections, including intersections along
Mass Ave, Bishop Allen Drive, Main Street, Columbia and Sidney Street. Figure 5.1 shows the
traffic study area intersections. The traffic capacity Level-of-Service (LOS) analysis indicated
that the Project will have a negligible impact on the transportation network at all study area
intersections.

Existing Public Transportation

The Project Site is well served by multiple public transportation options in the area, as shown
in Figure 5.2. The Project Site is located within a ¥-mile from the Central Square MBTA Red
Line Station. The MBTA Red Line provides service to/from Alewife to the northeast and both
Braintree and Ashmont to the south. The MBTA Red Line also provides connections o the
Green Line at the Park Street Station and the Orange and Silver Lines at Downtown Crossing
Station. A connection to the Fitchburg Commuter Rail Line is provided at the nearby Porter
Square MBTA Red Line Station. The MBTA operates eight bus routes within the study area,
including the following:

MBTA Route #1 — Harvard/Holyoke Gate — Dudley Station via Mass Ave

MBTA Route #1 connects Harvard Square and Central Square in Cambridge to Dudley Square
via Mass Ave. The nearest bus stop to the Project site is located at the corner of Mass Ave and
Sidney Street. Various stops along this route connect with other bus lines, the Red Line,
Orange Line, and Green Line. The bus route runs on weekdays from 4:37 AM to 1:27 AM with 8

Transportation
5-2
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